
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 February 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10am on Monday 15 February 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4pm on Thursday 18 February 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on  Monday 15 February 
2010.   
 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has 
been published on the Information Log for the current session.   
There are no information reports for this session. 
 
Any written representations in respect of items on this agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 12 
February 2010. 

 
 

3. Finance and Performance Update Report   (Pages 3 - 30) 
 This report sets out performance and finance information for the 

Neighbourhood Services portfolio. It reports the performance 
position to the end of December 2009 and the finance position to 
the end of November 2009. I 
 

4. Contaminated Land Update   (Pages 31 - 110) 
 The purpose of this report is to seek approval by the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services for the adoption and 
publication of an update contaminated land strategy. The report 
also provides an update on the outcome of the recent 
contaminated land grant applications made to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 

5. Food Hygiene - 'Scores on the Doors' 
Update.   

(Pages 111 - 118) 

 The purpose of this report is to update the Executive Member on 
the progress of the food hygiene ‘Scores on the Doors’ scheme 
that was launched in June 2009 and to seek approval of the 
Executive Member to continue with the York scheme, pending 
introduction of a national scheme by the Food Standards Agency. 
 



 
 
6. Investment in Containment and 

Presentation - Recycling Boxes.   
(Pages 119 - 132) 

 This report asks the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services to consider the options outlined in the report and 
approve the recommendation made by Officers. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ANNEX 
 
 

 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from t
[...]
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



    

  
 

   

 
Member Decision Meeting – 
Neighbourhood Services 

16th February 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT – Quarter 3 2009/10 
 

Summary 

1 This report sets out performance and finance information for the Neighbourhood 
Services portfolio.  It reports the performance position to the end of December 
2009 and the finance position to the end of November 2009. 

Background 

2 This paper provides a progress update on the performance and financial position 
of the portfolio.  

Financial Overview 

3 The Neighbourhood Services portfolio is forecasting an overspend of £359k after 
identification of in year savings of £200k.  This is a variation of 1.14% of the net 
expenditure budget. 

4 Further savings have been identified which are shown in the ‘recovery plan’ at 
annex A. 

5 The current general fund revenue budget for the Neighbourhood Services Portfolio 
is £31.622m, including the budget contribution to Safer York Partnership. 

6 Current projections for the
[...]
the Silver Street Toilets new facility means that 
£31k of the income target for the year will not be achieved. 

Page 4



• A one-off underspend in Transport of £200k on vehicle leases.   

• An underspend on utilities of £26k. 

• An overspend on the Cleaning account from funding the purchase of swine flu 
materials of £65k offset by spending controls on other materials of £7k 

• Additional one-off vacancies and underspends on overhead budgets have 
been identified of £108k. 

9 Additional variances have been identified in the month in the following areas: 

• There is a forecast overspend on Commercial Waste of £161k as income is not 
projected to achieve target.  

• Income from penalty charge notices (PCN’s) is forecasting to overspend by 
£105k. 

• An overspend on the Neighbourhood Pride Service of £121k offset by an 
underspend on Abandoned cars of £24k. 

• Underspends on staffing costs due to vacancy management across the 
directorate of £98k. 

10 Other pressures identified within the directorate budget are being met, wherever 
possible, by underspends.   

• The corporate cost of swine flu materials is being met within the current bottom 
line.   

• The directorate is preparing to take out MoreForYork in-year savings and 
maximising these wherever possible to aid the corporate overspend. 

• Progress on the recovery plan target of £460k is identified at annex A. 

11 Further pressures identified since the work on the November accounts are: 

• Winter gritting and basic highways maintenance is currently overspending due 
to higher than expected volumes of work due to the recent harsh weather 
conditions.   

 

Performance Headlines  

12 Key issues include: 

o Of 5 Sustainable City actions within the corporate strategy, 1 is complete, 2 
on target and 2 will be delivered late.  Of 5 relevant Safer City actions, 3 are 
complete, 1 on track and 1 late.  

o 82% of the portfolio’s national performance indicators that are measurable 
at this point are on
[...]
son 
Finance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Ext 3210 

Sally Burns 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
 
 

 Report Approved ü Date 1st February 
2010 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Financial: None, Human Resources: None, Equalities: None, Legal: None 
Crime and Disorder: None, Information Technology: None 
Property: None, Risk Management: None   
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate Plan 2009/10 
Neighbourhood Services Budget Monitoring 2009/10 

 
Annexes:  
Annex A – Progress against “Recovery Plan” 

Page 28



Neighbourhood Services Saving Target £460k Annex A

Action Description Saving Risk
Review of Highways Maintenance projects £210k
Underspend on purchase of waste bins £100k
Close Coppergate Toilets Cessation of income at Coppergate Toilets 

and removal of attendant.
£10k

Review Bin Emptying Policy Review of frequency of weekend out of town 
litter bin emptying. 

£10k

Total Identified £330k

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session  
– Neighbourhoods 

16th February 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 
CONTAMINATED LAND UPDATE 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval by the Executive Member for the 
adoption and publication of an updated contaminated land strategy. 

2. The report also provides an update on the outcome of the recent contaminated land 
grant applications made to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA). Two bids were made to DEFRA under the Capital Grant Scheme in 
relation to the council’s ongoing contaminated land work.  

Contaminated Land Strategy – 2010  

3. Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 requires local authorities to 
investigate their areas for contaminated land. If contamination is found, then 
remed
[...]
l comments received to date have been incorporated into the document where 
appropriate. Comments received prior to publication will also be incorporated as 
appropriate. 

Options 

18. (a) To approve the contaminated land strategy and to undertake a review every three 
years.  

 
(b) To reject the contaminated land strategy.  
 
Analysis 

19. Option (a) will allow the council to update its contaminated land strategy and to 
continue its programmed inspection of potentially contaminated sites. 

20. Options (b) would prevent the council progressing with its contaminated land work. 
Failure to investigate potentially contaminated sites (and secure clean-up as 
necessary) could mean that contamination remains in the ground and continues to 
present a risk to human health and the environment.  

Corporate Priorities 

21. We aim to protect people, property and the environment from contaminants in the 
ground and encourage the brownfield regeneration of contaminated sites. The 
council’s contaminated land work contributes towards our corporate priorities of a 
thriving, sustainable and healthy city. 

Page 33



 

 4

Financial Implications 

22. There are no financial implications.   

Human Resources 

23. There are no human resource implications. 

Equalities 

24. There are no equalities implications. 

Legal Implications   

25. The council has a statutory duty to inspect its area for contaminated land. If 
contaminated land is found, the council must secure remediation to protect human 
health and the environment.  

26. The council must ensure that the contaminated land strategy is kept under periodic 
review.  

Crime and Disorder 

27. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

Information Technology (IT) 

28. There are no IT implications. 

Risk Management 

29. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy. There are no major risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

30. We advise the executive member that: 

Option (a) at paragraph 18 should be accepted - to approve the updated 
contaminated land strategy and to undertake a review every three years. 

Reason: The updated contaminated land strategy fulfils the council’s regulatory 
requirement to periodically review its strategy. It allows the council to continue its 
programmed inspection of potentially contaminated sites and make progress on 
corporate priorities of a thriving, sustainable and healthy city. 

 

Options (b) should be rejected  

Reason: Rejection of the contaminated land strategy would prevent the council’s 
progress on contaminated land. The council would fail to meet its regulatory duty to 
keep the strategy under periodic review.   

Page 34



 

 5

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Lucie Hankinson 
Senior Contaminated Land Officer 
Tel (01904) 551533 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety) 

Report Approved � Date 19/01/2010 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

Contaminated Land Strategy, July 2001 

Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability and Advisory Panel, July 2001 

Review of the Contaminated Land Strategy, February 2005 

Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability and Advisory Panel, February 2005 

 

Annexes: 

Draft Contaminated Land Strategy, January 2010 – Available online and hard copy on request. 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��

�
�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

����������	
����
�

��
��	���
�

���������	
���

��

�����������	�����
�
�

������������
�����������������
�������	���������������
 �����!�"��#� �	���
�
$���%�&������'���
����

"��#�
"(��)�*�

�
*�
+�,
�$
-.�//�///�
0�1+�,
�$
-.�//�/$
�

�
������������
%����������2���#%���%	#�
�

Page 37



 �����!�"��#� �	���
��
 ������������&�������������3��
�
�� � 3���3�

��������������

�

�� �4� �*56����77
[...]
!������������������������������������������!�������%��5�!�����������������

���!������������!�������
���������������!���>	���!��������������������
���������

�������������%�<�����������	���
����	���
������	��
����!������������;�

����������

�������!�������%�

�

�

�

�

��

�

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session  
– Neighbourhoods 

16th February 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 
FOOD HYGIENE ‘SCORES ON THE DOORS’ UPDATE 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Executive Member on the progress of 
the food hygiene ‘Scores on the Doors’ scheme that was launched in June 2009 
and to seek the approval of the Executive Member to continue with the York 
scheme pending introduction of a national scheme by the Food Standards 
Agency. 

Background  

2. Scores on the Doors (SOTD) is an initiative that allows members of the public to 
access certain information gathered during food hygiene inspections, allowing 
them to gain information about the standards of hygiene within a particular food 
premises.  

3. The Food Standards Agency (FSA) has been consulting on a national approach 
to ‘scores on the doors’ for a number of years, but to date has not made a final 
decision.  

4. Because of this delay, and the potential benefits that a SOTD scheme would 
deliver, the council’s food and safety unit launched SOTD in York during Food 
Safety Week 2009.  

5. Access to star ratings through a web site is an essential part of SOTD. The  
organisation Transparency Data, which has been running a SOTD web site since  
2005, was selected to run York’s scheme. The web site is currently used by over 
100 local authorities.   

Implementation of the York Scheme 

6. The York scheme involves rating a food premises from 0 stars (very poor) to 5 
stars (excellent).  Prior to going live with the scheme, the Food & Safety Unit 
wrote to every food business in the 
[...]
reas they are considering include: 

• The banding of star ratings – This is a key decision area, as it will determine 
how many stars a premises receives in relation to it’s risk assessment score. 

• Appeals against star ratings – The FSA is keen to have a policy where food 
premises can request a re-inspection following a poor star rating. Due to 
limited resources, we are not currently able to offer this in York.  

• National web site – City of York Council currently pay to use a web site (see 
paragraphs 10 & 11). The FSA is considering providing a single web site that 
all local authorities can use, which is hoped to be cost free. 

22. If the FSA develop a national scheme, it will be evaluated and a paper presented 
to the Executive Member to seek approval over what direction York’s scheme 
should take. 

Options 

23. (a) Continue with York’s SOTD scheme and evaluate a national scheme should 
one be launched. 

  
 (b) Withdraw York’s SOTD scheme and wait for the possible launch of a national 
scheme. 
 
Analysis 

24. Option (a) will allow the council to continue operating SOTD, a scheme that is 
being widely used by the public and is helping to improve levels of food hygiene. 

Page 113



 

 4

25. Option (b) would result in the withdrawal of a service that is widely used by 
residents and visitors to the city, and may see a drop in food hygiene levels. 

Corporate Priorities 

26.  The SOTD scheme feeds into the council’s corporate strategy in a number of 
areas: 

• Thriving City  

• Healthy City 

• Effective Organisation 

Financial Implications 

27. The cost of operating SOTD can be met from existing budgets therefore there 
are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Human Resources 

28. There are no human resource implications. 

Equalities 

29. There are no equalities implications. 

Legal Implications   

30. There are no legal implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

31. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

Information Technology (IT) 

32. There are no IT implications. 

Risk Management 

33. There are no risk management issues. 

Recommendations 

34. The executive member is advised to : 

Approve option (a) - Continue with York’s SOTD scheme and evaluate a 
national scheme should one be launched. 

Page 114



 

 5

Reason: SOTD has been very successful. It provides the public with easy  
access to information that would otherwise not be readily available. The scheme 
is also having a positive impact on food hygiene across the city. 

Adoption of a national scheme at a later date would be relatively straightforward 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sean Suckling 
Food & Safety Unit Manager 
Tel (01904) 551599 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety) 

Report Approved � Date 29th Jan 2010 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

EMAP Report – The implementation of a food hygiene ‘scores on the doors’ scheme 
(6 December 2007) 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 
 

A guide for food business operators about 
 the Scores on the Doors scheme 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Star Rating 
 

 

Level of compliance 

¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬ Excellent 
¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬  Very Good 
¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬  Good 
¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬ Fair 
¬¬¬¬  Poor 

Zero stars Very Poor 
 
 
 

Visit:  www.york.gov.uk/business/food/ 
Tel: (01904) 551 525 

What is ‘Scores on the Doors’? 
 
It is an information scheme, which rates food businesses on their 
standards of hygiene and compliance with food safety law. Your 
food business will be given between 5 stars (excellent) and zero 
stars (very poor) according to the results from your last food 
hygiene inspection (unless you are very low risk). 
 
What are the aims of the scheme? 
 
The aims of the scheme are: - 
• To provide customers access to information to allow them to 

ma
[...]
mation be available 
 
From 15 June 2009, the star rating for your business will be 
displayed on the scores on the doors website and if you achieve 2 
stars or above you will be sent a certificate to display on your 
premises.  Soon customers will expect to see this in all food 
premises. 

To access your star rating (from June), or, to check out existing 
schemes visit: www.scoresonthedoors.org.uk  
 
Appeals  
 
You will have the right to appeal your food hygiene risk rating, 
which determines your star rating.  The first point of contact is the 
inspecting officer, or, the Food & Safety Unit Manager. The appeal 
process will then be escalated in line with City of York Council’s 
corporate complaints procedure. 
 
How can I improve my star rating? 
 
To get more stars you need to make sure you are fully complying 
with food safety law.  
 
Initially, you must make sure that you have completed the works 
that the officer told you about at your last inspection. 
 
In general, we expect that you, and any staff you employ, follow 
good food hygiene practices and your premises and equipment 
must be clean and in good repair. 
 
Also, you must have a documented food safety management 
system in place, such as, Safer Food Better Business. This pack is 
available free of charge from the Food Standards Agency by 
telephoning (0845) 606 0667 
 
It is also important that standards are maintained between 
inspections 
 
For further information about the scheme or advice on how to 
improve your star rating please contact the Food & Safety Unit on 
telephone (01904) 551 525 or visit our website at 
www.york.gov.uk/business/food 

P
age 118



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods 

16 February 2010  

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Investment In Containment and Presentation – Recycling Boxes 

Summary 
 

1. This report asks the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services to 
consider the options outlined in the report
[...]
ouncil has ensured that, through its contractor Yorwaste, the 
maximum is made from the materials collected and we currently mix cans and 
plastic, paper and cardboard and the three main colours of glass.  This, in 
effect, means we collect seven material types but mixed into three core types. 

 
6. As the service has developed and more materials have been available for 

residents to recycle, so the number and type of containers, used by residents 
to store and present their recycling, has increased.  In the early days only a 
box and one bag were provided and crews sorted the mixed material by hand 
into the vehicle.  Given the small number of properties this did not present a 
significant issue. 

 
7. With the amount of materials collected increasing, the amount of containers 

increased.  At each stage of development, the type of containers provided 
matched the collection method at the time and the vehicles used.  In 2005, 
given the steady increase in recycling participation and presentation, larger 
vehicles were introduced to cope better with the capacity. 

 
8. Residents are encouraged to present their recycling in the containers provided 

and we do not limit the amount of containers residents can have.  This does 
mean that we are continually providing additional boxes and bags as well as 
replacements for those that go missing or get damaged. 

 
9. Residents now have four different containers yet, as described in para 5, we 

only collect three core types of material.  This has led to confusion amongst 
residents about what and how to present and also additional time for crews 
having to sort ever increasing amounts of material at the kerbside. 

 
Options 

 
10. There are 2 options for the Executive Member to consider: 
 

1. Keep the existing arrangement of mixed box and bags or 

Page 120



 
2. Move to providing 3 boxes, with lids and/or net covers, to 

residents where practical. 
 

Analysis 
 
11. The current method of storage and presentati
[...]
asing recycling and 
managing waste to the best practice standards. 

 
22. As part of the More for York Efficiency Programme, the council is looking to 

achieve efficiency savings where possible.  Moving to three boxes will ensure 
the we maximise the potential of the collection crews. 

 
Implications 

 
 

Financial -  The cost of implementing a 3 box system is £490K.  This includes 
the purchase of boxes and lids as well as the delivery to each property.  It will 

Page 122



also cover the cost of a comprehensive information pack for each resident 
receiving the boxes.  It is estimated that annual efficiency savings of £210K will 
be achieved as a result of this investment. 

The council’s procurement team have indicated that a mini tender, using the 
established YPO framework, is a suitable and practical way to undertake the 
procurement necessary fro this project. 

Human Resources (HR) – No HR implications 

Equalities – an Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken prior to the 
specification and tender process.  

Legal - There are no implications in this report.  

Crime and Disorder - There are no implications in this report.  

Information Technology (IT) - There are no implications in this report. 

Property - There are no implications in this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

23. The risks associated with this report are already contained in the Magique Risk 
Register for Environmental Services.  A copy of the risk report and self 
certification statement are attached as Annex B to this report.  

 
Recommendations 

 
24. The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services is asked to consider the 

options outlined in this report and to approve the move to a 3 box system for 
residents on kerbside recycling. 

 
Reason 
 

25. York will continue to provide first class recycling facilities for its residents and 
ensure that the collection service operates as efficiently and effectively as is 
possible.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



 
 
 
 

[...]
' Update.
	SOTD update Annex A

	6 Investment in Containment and Presentation - Recycling Boxes.
	Invetsment in boxes report ANNEX A
	Investment in boxes report Annex B

	Additional Comments Annex
	Photo1
	Photo2
	Photo 3




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the Agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been 1 registration to speak at the meeting 
under the public participation scheme. Details of the speaker are set out 
under the individual agenda items. 
 
 

34. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the performance 
position to the end of December 2009 and the finance position to the end 
of November 2009. 
 
Officers reported the following: 
 

• The Neighbourhood Services portfolio is forecasting an overspend 
of £359k after identification of in year savings of £200k. 

• Annex A on page 29 of the agenda highlights further savings of 
£330k which almost recovers the £359k overspend to leave £29k. 

• Other pressures such as the cost of swine flu materials are being 
met wherever possible by under spends. 

• Further pressures identified since the work on the November 
accounts are winter gritting and highway maintenance due to the 
severe winter weather. 

 
In relation to performance, Officers advised that 71% of the Directorate 
Plan actions and measures are on track and although some actions are 
not on track, work is being undertaken on all of the actions. 
 
Councillor King, who had registered to speak, queried the overspend and 
asked for clarification on the actions highlighted in the saving target at 
Annex A. 
 



The Executive Member commented that Neighbourhood Services staff are 
to be congratulated, particularly for the hard work undertaken to keep the 
streets clean and clear from snow during the recent severe weather. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member noted the report. 
 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 

35. CONTAMINATED LAND UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval from 
the Executive Member for the adoption and publication of a contaminated 
land strategy. The report also provides an update on the outcome of the 
recent contaminated land grant applications made to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). Two bids were made to 
DEFRA under the Capital Grant Scheme in relation to the Council’s 
ongoing contaminated land work. 
 
Officers advised that that Local Authorities have an obligation to assess 
potentially contaminated land and can apply for grants from DEFRA to 
undertake the necessary assessments.  
 
Councillor King who had registered to speak, queried what would happen if 
a site was found to be contaminated in locations such as Chapmans and 
Westfield Ponds. Officers advised remedial work would be undertaken. 
 
The Executive Member commented that it is important to have a policy 
which sets out for residents what action is taken over contaminated land 
and approved Option A. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That Option A be accepted to approve the updated 

contaminated land strategy and to undertake a review 
every three years. 

 
 (ii)Officers to provide the Executive Member with an 

update on any grants received from DEFRA.1 
 
 
REASON: (i)The updated contaminated land strategy fulfils the 

Council’s regulatory requirement to periodically review 
its strategy. It allows the Council to continue its 
programmed inspection of potentially contaminated 
sited and make progress on corporate priorities of a 
thriving, sustainable and healthy city. 

 
 (ii) To keep the Executive Member informed. 
 
  



 
Action Required  
1. Officers to provide Exec Member with further update 
when appropriate.   
 
 

 
LH  

 
36. FOOD HYGIENE - 'SCORES ON THE DOORS' UPDATE.  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
the progress of the food hygiene ‘Scores on the Doors’ scheme that was 
launched in June 2009. The report also seeks approval from the Executive 
Member to continue with the York scheme pending introduction of a 
national scheme by the Food Standards Agency. 
 
Officers advised that the scheme had proved popular since its inception 
and people are using the website to look up the ratings of establishments. 
The scheme is fulfilling its objectives and 48% of food premises have 
improved their star rating. In relation to the Food Standards Agency 
scheme, Officers advised they will monitor how the new scheme operates 
and a further report would be brought back to the Executive Member to 
seek approval over what direction York’s scheme should take. 
 
The Executive Member commented that she is pleased the Scores on the 
Doors scheme is a success and is having the desired effect and approved 
Option A. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That the Executive Member agrees to the 

continuation of the Scores on the Doors scheme. 
 
 (ii)That officers will evaluate a national scheme should 

one be launched. 
 
REASON: Scores on the Doors has been very successful. It 

provides the public with easy to access information 
that would otherwise not be readily available. The 
scheme is also having a positive impact on food 
hygiene across the city. Adoption of a national scheme 
at a later date would be relatively straight forward. 

 
 

37. INVESTMENT IN CONTAINMENT AND PRESENTATION - RECYCLING 
BOXES.  
 
The Executive member considered a report which outlines the options for 
the provision of recycling boxes. 
 
Officers advised that since the recycling service was introduced, more 
materials have become available for residents to recycle, and as a result 
there has been an increase in the number of recycling containers used by 
residents to store and present their recycling. The current method for 
storage and presentation presents problems for residents and crews and 



following a comprehensive trial of recycling methods in the Groves area, it 
was identified that the optimum method for collection of recycling would be 
the use of 3 boxes. 
 
Councillor King, who had registered to speak, commented that 1 system 
can not work for all areas and asked how terraced properties are supposed 
to store and present 3 boxes, especially terraced properties without 
forecourts. He felt that further consultation should be carried out in the 
terraced areas where recycling is yet to be introduced. 
 
Officers confirmed that the 3 box system would apply to areas which 
already have  recycling collections and that consultation would still take 
place in terraced areas yet to be included to identify the best system for 
each area. 
 
Officers also responded to a written statement and photographs which had 
been submitted by Mr. Lankester, a resident in the Groves. He had raised  
concerns regarding the visual impact of the recycling boxes and wheeled 
bins which are left untidily in the front forecourts of properties. Officers 
advised that the properties which are causing concern are mainly student 
properties. Officers are aware of the problem and are working with both of 
the Universities and with student landlords in an attempt to engage with 
students to encourage them to take recycling boxes and wheeled bins in. 
Officers advised that they would be happy to liaise with Mr. Lankester to 
identify the problem properties. The Executive Member queried whether 
enforcement action can be taken against such properties. Officers advised 
that the problem would need to be very severe to go down that route, and 
at present it is not severe enough. 
 
The Executive Member accepted and approved the move towards a 3 box 
system but noted that consultation would still be required in terraced areas. 
The Executive Member noted Mr. Lankester’s comments and requested 
that Officers liaise with him to resolve any further issues that he may have.    
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member approves Option 2, the 

move to providing 3 boxes with lids and/or net covers 
to residents where practical. 

 
 (ii) That the Executive Member notes that consultation 

will still be carried out in terraced areas. 
 
 (iii) That the comments from Mr. Lankester be noted, 

along with the work Officers are undertaking with the 
Universities and Landlords to encourage students to 
be aware of the waste disposal guidance. 

 
 (iv) That Officers liaise with Mr. Lankester to identify 

problem properties.1 
 
REASON: In order that York can continue to provide first class 

recycling facilities for its residents and ensure that the 
collection service operates as efficiently and effectively 
as is possible. 



 
Action Required  
1. Officers to contact Mr. Lankester.   
 
 

 
GD  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


